
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Investment Subcommittee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 14 October 2020 at 10.00 am 

Location: Microsoft Teams 

Contact: Miss. C. Tuohy (Tel. 0116 305 5483) 

Email: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 

Cllr. A. Clarke 
Cllr. M. Graham MBE  

 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Z. Limbada 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 
2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by Members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Multi Asset Credit Update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

6.  
  

Recommended Investment: Adams Street 
Partners Private Equity Fund and JP Morgan 
Infrastructure Fund.  
 
 
 
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 11 - 36) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

 
7.  

  
Dates of Future Meetings.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Subcommittee is scheduled to take place on 
16 December 2020 at 10am. 
 
Future meetings of the Investment Subcommittee are scheduled to 
take place at 10am on the following dates.  
 
Wednesday 31 March 2021 
Wednesday 28 July 2021 
Wednesday 13 October 2021 
Wednesday 15 December 2021 
 

 

8.  
  

Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information). 
 

 

9.  
  

Supplementary information informing Proposed 
Investment in Adams Street Partners Private 
Equity Fund and JP Morgan Infrastructure 
Fund.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 37 - 66) 

10.  
  

Aegon (formally known as Kames) Active 
Currency Hedge.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 67 - 78) 

 There will be a presentation from Aegon for this item.  
 

 

11.  
  

Pending Transitions Update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 79 - 82) 

12.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 



 
Minutes of a meeting of the Investment Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Wednesday, 16 October 2019.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 
 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
 
 

District Council Representative 
 

 

Cllr. Malise Graham  
 

Staff Representative  
  
Mr. R. Bone 
 

  
 

 
31. Minutes.  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2019 were taken as read, confirmed 

and signed.   
 
32. Question Time.  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 35.  
 
33. Questions asked by members.  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
34. Urgent Items.  
  
 There were no urgent items for consideration.  
 
35. Declarations of interest.  
  
 The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 

respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made.  

 
36. Potential Investment with Adam Street Partners.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a report by the Director of Corporate Resources 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

2 

which provided members with information in respect of a proposed investment 
with Adam Street Partners Private Equity product, 2019 Global Fund. A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director explained that the investment would ensure the Fund’s investment 
benchmark of 4% for ‘Private Equity’ was maintained, replacing some of the 
Fund’s existing investments which had matured. It was noted the Fund would 
consider investing in a pooled product in the asset class once LGPS Central 
was in a position to re-launch a product. 
 
The Subcommittee noted that Adams Street was committed to responsible 
investment, with environmental, social and corporate governance (ESG) 
considerations being considered as part of its investment diligence process. 
The manager was also signatory to the United Nations supported Principles for 
Responsible Investment (the PRI), a voluntary initiative promoting the 
integration of ESG considerations into investment processes and encouraging 
ongoing engagement with broader ESG issues. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   

 
37. Potential Investment with Partners Group.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a report by the Director of Corporate Resources 

which provided members with information in respect of a recommended 
investment in the Partners Group Multi Asset Credit (MAC) V Fund. A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Subcommittee noted that the proposed investment would ensure that the 
Fund’s 7% asset allocation target for ‘Private Debt’ was maintained, the current 
shortfall equated to circa £75 million. Due to the time taken for deployment of 
funds, the Director recommended that £100 million was invested, in order to 
address expected future repayments to the Fund.  
 
It was noted that there was not currently a LGPS Central pooled fund available 
in this asset class. Once a product was established the Fund would consider a 
future investment. 
 
Members were pleased to note that Partners Group were also signatories to the 
UN Principals of Investment and had a Responsible Investment Policy which 
incorporated the Environmental, Social and Corporate Governance factors into 
its investment process.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
  

 
38. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
  
 RESOLVED: 

4



 
 

3 

 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12(A) of the Act.  

 
39. Change in Order of Business.  
  
 The Chairman requested and obtained the Subcommittee’s consent to change 

the order of business from that set out on the Agenda.  
 
40. Briefing Notes of the Funds Investment Consultant Concerning Proposed 

Adams Street Investment.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a briefing paper produced by the Fund’s 

investment advisors, Hymans Robertson, which was followed by questions from 
members. A copy of the briefing note is filed with these minutes marked 
‘Agenda Item 9. The note was not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the briefing paper be noted.  

 
41. Briefing Notes of the Funds Investment Consultant Concerning Proposed 

Partners Group Investment.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a briefing paper produced by the Fund’s 

investment advisors, Hymans Robertson, which was followed by questions by 
members. A copy of the briefing note is filed with these minutes marked 
‘Agenda Item 11’. The presentation was not for publication by virtue of 
Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 
That the briefing paper be noted.  

 
42. Presentation of the Investment Manager - Partners Group.  
  
 The Subcommittee received a presentation from representatives of Partners 

Group on the proposed investment to the Partners Group MAC V fund which 
was followed by questions from members. A copy of the presentation is filed 
with these minutes marked ‘Agenda Item 12’. The presentation was not for 
publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a £100m commitment to invest in the Partners Group MAC V fund be 
approved.  

5



 
 

4 

 
43. Presentation of the Investment Manager - Adams Street Group.  
  
 The Subcommittee received a presentation by representatives from Adams 

Street Partners Group which was followed by questions from members. A copy 
of the presentation is filed with these minutes marked ‘Agenda Item 10’. The 
presentation was not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a £30m commitment to invest in the Adams Street Partners 2019 Global 
Fund be approved.  

 
44. Update on Property Investment  
  
 The Subcommittee received an update from the Director of Corporate 

Resources on the Fund’s Property Investment. A copy of the report is filed with 
these minutes marked ‘Agenda Item 13’. The presentation was not for 
publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  

 
45. Dates of Future Meetings.  
  
 RESOLVED: 

 
 
It was noted that the next meeting would be held on 18 December 2019 at 
10.00am. 
 
[This meeting was subsequently cancelled] 
 
Members also notied that future meetings  of the Subcommittee would be held 
on the following dates at 10.00am in 2020: 
 
1 April 2020 
 
15 July 2020 
 
14 October 2020 
 
16 December 2020 
  

Wednesday, 16 October 2019 
Time Not Specified - Time Not Specified CHAIRMAN 
 

6



 
 

INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE – 14 OCTOBER 2020   
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

MULTI ASSET CREDIT (MAC) UPDATE 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the development of the 
LGPS Central multi asset credi
[...]
t divergence can occur between 

 
7 Agenda Item 5



individual asset class returns and an effective manager will allocate 
dynamically between asset classes to add value. 

 
c. MAC strategies can provide yield enhancement compared to traditional fixed 

income strategies.  This is attractive to investors who may need income 
streams to meet liabilities in a low interest rate environment 

 
6. The Fund took the opportunity in May 2020 to review with its advisor the Selection 

Questionnaire (SQ) and advert including the general fund mandate before it was 
sent to the market. The review allowed the Fund to address areas that would not 
meet its objectives.  Central have now received the responses to the SQ which 
have now been marked. 
 
Multi Asset Credit (MAC) mandate 

 
7. The allowable characteristics of the mandate are listed below. The Fund already 

has an allocation to investment grade credit and emerging market debt and so the 
Fund engaged Hymans with the view to designing a product that would fit the Fund.  
As such the current mandate has less than 10% weightings to investment grade 
corporate bonds and less than 10% weighting to emerging market debt. 

  
• The portfolios will be actively managed 
• The portfolios will be well-diversified across global, multi-asset credit sectors 
• The portfolios may invest in liquid global fixed and floating rate instruments in 

markets including but not limited to Government, Investment Grade, High Yield, 
Emerging Market Debt and Loans  

• The portfolios may use derivative instruments for efficient portfolio management 
and hedging purposes  

• At least 90% of the portfolio will be hedged back to GBP 
 
8. The limits and risk management parameters are described below. 

 
• < 10% exposure to Emerging Market Debt (includes both Hard Currency and Local 

Currency) 
• < 15% exposure to Government Bonds (UK Gilts/US Treasury) 
• < 10% exposure to Investment Grade Corporate Bonds  
• All other sectors will be limited to a maximum of 30% of the portfolio (to include but 

not limited to: High Yield Securities, Loans, Asset-backed Securities, Convertibles, 
CLO’s, Covered Bonds, Coco’s, Hybrids)   

• No single investment above 5% of the active portfolio 
• No single investment to be more than 5% of the issue 
• < 10% non-GBP currency exposure 

 
9. Compared to the recently invested in Investment Grade Corporate Bond product 

this product is able to invest in a wider pool of securities and therefore has an 
overall higher risk and expected return.  This fund is currently targeted to return 4% 
net over the benchmark which is 3 month GBP LIBOR (London interbank overnight 
rate) .  At present the LIBOR rate is c0.05%. 

 
Next steps  

 
10. Responses to the request for proposal  have been received and Central are due to 

inform a maximum of six managers of the next stage where they will enter into 
competitive due diligence.  Post scoring of these a maximum of three managers will 

8



be selected to run the mandate.  Central have advised ideally they would wish to 
appoint two managers and only in the event a third manager adds diversification 
that the others cannot would a third manager be considered.  The competitive due 
diligence is due to take place in October.  

 
11. Central are estimating a finalised product to have FCA approval in December 2020 

and a transition date and handover to finalised managers of the new fund in spring 
2021. 

 
12. The Leicestershire Fund under the current strategic asset allocation have c£150m 

to invest to reach the target weight with the allocation being taken from the Fund’s 
current targeted return allocation. 

 
13. Once the managers have been finalised officers will instruct Hymans to conduct due 

diligence and bring a proposal to Committee for approval. 
 

Recommendation 
 

14. It is recommended that the Investment Subcommittee notes the report.  
 

Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 

15. None. 
 
 
Background Pape
[...]
FM Global infrastructure 105.8 27% Open Accumulation

KKR infrastructure 36.2 9% Closed Income

Stafford Timberland 143.8 36% Closed Accumulation

Infracapital 17.2 4% Closed Accumulation

12



 
7. The Fund has investments with two managers in open ended funds ie. no end 

dates, JP Morgan and IFM.  These are attractive as there is no need usually to 
manage reinvestment of capital being returned and the managers would be usually 
investing into new investment products within their fund.  Ideally the Fund would 
also like to invest into funds where accumulation units are available given the 
cashflow positive nature of the Fund.   
 

8. The remaining three funds are closed and comprise of Stafford Timberland, which is 
niche, investing in timber farms globally, the Fund already has a sizeable allocation.  
Infracapital is reaching the end of its investing period in Jan 2023 at present and is 
of higher risk due to greenfield projects undertaken. The KKR investment is 
comprised of three infrastructure funds two of which are fully committed and are 
returning capital with the third 55% committed, our Fund has outstanding 
commitment to KKR at present of £33m USD as at 31st March 2020.   
 

9. The two managers where the Fund has holdings in open ended investments are 
detailed below and are the most suitable for further investment.   
 

10. The JP Morgan infrastructure Investments Fund (IFF) invests in core and core plus 
infrastructure with a focus on diversification, inflation protection and cash yield.  
Core and core plus represent assets and returns at the safer end of the 
infrastructure spectrum with value add and opportunistic representing the 
investments where more risk is taken. 
 

11. The Committee received a presentation at its September meeting where JP Morgan 
presented their investment strategy during a private session. The cash yield is 
estimated at 5-7% pa on net asset value (NAV).  With the Fund’s current holding 
the cash being returned to the Fund is c£5-6m pa.   

 
12. On balance the JP Morgan fund has a lower management fee, looks to have a 

safer, more defensive current portfolio and offers a lower timeframe to get capital 
invested whilst the IFM fund has had a historically higher return.  Given the fairly 
small investment being proposed and the ability to rebalance in the future using 
income proceeds from the JP Morgan fund we propose an investment to the JP 
Morgan IIF fund.  At present the JP Morgan investment is of smaller size and will 
also return cash whilst the IFM fund will grow given the Fund is invested in 
accumulation units.  
 

13. A top up would take around nine months to enact by virtue of the fact there is a 
queuing system in place for new contributions.  The Fund is invested in the LGPS 
income sleeve which benefits from lower fees Ideally the Fund would simply switch 
into accumulation units, which automatically reinvest income, but these units are not 
offered with the LGPS discount. 
 

14. Officers propose an initial top up of £25m which will half the current deficit to target 
weight.  LGPS Central’s Infrastructure Fund is currently due to go live before the 
end of this financial year and the Fund has indicated an interest of £25m.  The 
Central fund will invest in both open and closed ended funds and Central’s due 
diligence has commenced on fund investments that would call capital in early 2021.  
The Fund would need to instruct Hymans to complete due diligence on the Central 
product once managers are selected, this would be bought to the Committee for 

13



approval before any investment.  This together with the top up with JP Morgan IIF 
investment would commit the Fund to an additional £50m. 
 

15. Information from JP Morgan is included as Appendix A to this paper and includes 
their Environmental, Social and Governance procedure..   
 
Private Equity 
 

16. The Fund’s current allocation to Private Equity is via Adam Street Partners (ASP) 
(5.0%) and Aberdeen Standard (0.5%).  The target weight is 4.75%. As such the 
Fund is marginally overweight by 0.75% versus the valuation at 30th June.  When 
the 30th September valuation is compiled the value of the Adam Street investments 
is likely to increase versus the prior quarter and with all things being equal a likely 
increase in weight.  Although currently over weight to private equity target weight 
this isn’t anything to be too concerned with as distributions have slowed this year 
owing to COVID-19. When distributions return to their usual rate this will bring the 
allocation back towards target.  In addition, a proposed investment to private equity 
using the same manager and strategy to last year will take up to 7 to 8 years to fully 
invest and hence having a commitment now means not having to invest larger sums 
in future years. 
  

17. The ASP 2020 Global Fund has a very similar strategy to the 2019 fund with the 
same preferences to themes previously identified in the last vintage such as 
software and technology and healthcare. It is a globally diversified core fund of 
funds program providing further vintage exposure with 60-65% invested in primary 
strategies (building value over time) and 35-40% in tactical strategies (secondaries, 
co-investments and direct growth; shorter duration strategies focused on exploiting 
market inefficiencies). The bulk of the investments will be within North America at 
60-70% with 20-30% (mainly western Europe) within developed markets and 10-
15% within developing markets, majority in Asia.  
 

18. The Fund invested $39m into the 2019 Global Fund with a decision taken at the  
Sub-committee in October 2019, at present just 8% has been called demonstrating 
the long-term planning required to stay close to target.  The 2020 Global Fund is 
currently taking new investments and is due to close in December 2020. 
 

19. The 2020 Global Fund will invest capital over a 7-8 period, 10% has been invested 
thus far but given the use o
[...]
es (such as 
industrial warehousing and supermarkets) being attractive in the current 
environment and consequently the Fund wants to be comfortable with the cost of 
any potential acquisition.    
 

25. LGPS Central are also progressing with the Direct Property Fund which the Fund 
has an interest in. The Fund has indicatively committed an amount which leaves the 
Fund in a comfortable position to reach the target weight later in 2021 with or 
without Colliers being successful in any of the three opportunities they are 
assessing. 
 
Supplementary Information. 
 

26. An exempt paper which is of a sensitive nature is included elsewhere on the agenda 
which contains supplementary information on the potential investment in Adams 
Street Partners 2020 Global Fund and JP Morgan’s IIF. 

 
Recommendation 

  
27. The Investment Subcommittee is recommended to consider investment into Adams 

Street Partners 2020 Global Fund and JP Morgan IIF. 
 

Equality and Human Rights Implications 

 
28. None 

 
Appendices 

 
Appendix A – JP Morgan IIF flipbook Q2 2020 
Appendix B – Adam Street ESG integration 

 
Background Papers 

 
29. None 

15



 
Officers to Contact 

 
Mr C Tambini, Director of Corporate Resources 
Tel:0116 305 6199 Email: Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk  
 
Mr D Keegan, Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property 
Tel:0116 305 7668 Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk  
 
Mr B Kachra, Senior Finance Analyst - Investments 
Tel: 0116 305 1449  Email: Bhulesh.Kachra@leics.gov.uk 

 

 
   

16

mailto:Bhulesh.Kachra@leics.gov.uk


FOR INSTITUTIONAL/WHOLESALE/PROFESSIONAL CLIENTS AND QUALIFIED INVESTORS ONLY – NOT FOR RETAIL USE OR DISTRIBUTION

Infrastructure Investments Fund (“IIF”) Established 2006 

Leicestershire Pension Fund

September 11, 2020

As of June 30, 2020 and in U.S. dollar terms unless otherwise specified. 

The manager seeks to achieve the stated objectives. There can be no guarantee the objectives will be met.  

17



STRICTLY PRIVATE | CO
[...]
ntial ESG risks

Signatory to Principles for Responsible Investment (“PRI”) since 2010

ü We have adopted an ESG Policy, established an ESG Committee and conducted firm-wide training regarding integration of ESG considerations

ü Adams Street integrates ESG Considerations into the investment process focusing on character and integrity of the leadership of the fund or 
portfolio company; the quality, sustainability and transparency of operations; and impacts of the fund’s investments or portfolio company’s business

ü Although focus has been on ESG-related identification/mitigation, we have identified the 17 SDG’s* as an emerging area of interest

35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

37 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

67 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

79 Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019.
	Minutes

	5 Multi Asset Credit Update.
	6 Recommended Investment: Adams Street Partners Private Equity Fund and JP Morgan Infrastructure Fund.
	App A JPM IIF Flipbook - Q2 2020 Leicestershire TEAMS
	App B ASP_ESG Summary_Oct 2020
	Integration of ESG Into Adams Street’s Investment Process


	9 Supplementary information informing Proposed Investment in Adams Street Partners Private Equity Fund and JP Morgan Infrastructure Fund.
	10 Aegon (formally known as Kames) Active Currency Hedge.
	11 Pending Transitions Update.



Minutes of the meeting


 
Minutes of a meeting of the Investment Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Wednesday, 14 October 2020.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC  
 
Leicester City Council Representative 
Cllr. A. Clarke 
 
District Council Representative  
Cllr. Malise Graham  
 
Staff Representative  
Mr. N. Booth 
 
46. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019.  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019 were taken as read, 

confirmed and signed. 
  

 
47. Question Time.  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 36. 
  

 
48. Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

  
 
49. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
  
 The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 

respect of items on the agenda for the meeting.  

Dr. S. Hill CC declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 10 (Minute 10) as 

Aegon administered some personal investment services on her behalf.   

  
 
 
 



 
 

2 

50. Multi Asset Credit Update.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a report by the Director of Corporate Resources 

which provided an update on LGPS Central’s development of a Multi-Asset 
Credit (MAC) sub fund. A copy of the report is marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the followings points were noted:- 
 

i. The MAC strategy allowed managers flexibility to move opportunistically 

between asset sectors, enabling them to create excess return via a 

combination of a wider variety of asset classes such as secured or non-

secured debt.  It was felt that MAC was an attractive strategy and 

provided yield enhancement compared to traditional fixed income 

strategies held by the Fund. 

 

ii. Work had been undertaken between the Fund’s advisor, Hymans 

Robertson and LGPS Central with a view to design a MAC product that 

would be fitting for the Fund, prior to going to market for potential 

mangers. It was agreed that the designed mandate would have less 

than 10% weightings to investment grade corporate bonds and less than 

10% weighting to emerging market debt as well as other limits to help 

manage risk.  

 

iii. While Managers would be able to invest in a wider pool of securities 

(thus having higher risk and expected return), the performance target 

was set at 4% net over the benchmark (three-month GBP London 

interbank overnight rate, that was at present around 0.05%). The Fund 

believed that the realistic target reduced the potential for mangers to 

take overly risky positions with securities such as collateral loans. 

 

iv. Members raised concerns regarding the link to collateralised loans (also 

known as ‘junk bonds’). It was clarified that while managers could invest 

on Central’s behalf into collateralised loans, the 4% benchmark 

combined with the limits imposed upon the mandate, and Central’s 

stringent manager approval process and checks, would protect the Fund 

from significant risks. Nevertheless, it was queried whether the risks 

were worthwhile for a relatively modest return rate of 4%. Members 

were assured that once Central had chosen its mangers and been 

approved by the Financial Conduct Authority, Hymans would conduct 

due diligence for the Fund, in advance of a proposal being brought to 

the Subcommittee or Local Pension Committee for approval. At that 

stage members would be able to raise further questions and concerns 

with representatives from LGPS Central. 

 



 
 

3 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
  

 
51. Recommended Investment: Adams Street Partners Private Equity Fund 

and JP Morgan Infrastructure Fund.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a report by the Director of Corporate Resources 

which provided members with information in respect of a proposed investment 
with Adam Street Partners Private Equity product, 2020 Global Fund and a 
proposed further commitment with JP Morgan’s Infrastructure Fund. A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted:-  

 
i) The Fund held in the region of £400million in infrastructure funds with 

four managers, however the Fund remained 1.05% short of the target 

(around £50million). The Fund had two investments with two managers 

in open ended infrastructure funds, JP Morgan and IFM.  

 

ii) The Local Pension Committee had received a presentation from JP 

Morgan’s Infrastructure Investments Fund at its last meeting which set 

out its investment in core and core plus infrastructure with a focus on 

diversification, inflation protection and cash yield which represented the 

safer end of the infrastructure spectrum. The Fund’s current holdings 

with JP Morgan returned around £5-6million cash per annum.  

 

iii) In comparison with IFM, JP Morgan had lower management fee’s and 

was felt more suitable to the Fund due to its more defensive portfolio, it 

also had a lower timeframe to invest capital, at around nine months. 

 

iv) Officers felt that a relatively small top-up of £25million (half the current 

deficit) to JP Morgan’s Infrastructure Fund would enable the Fund to 

rebalance in future years if needed as cash was returned yearly.  

 

v) The Fund had also indicated a £25million interest in LGPS Central’s 

Infrastructure Fund that was due to go live before the end of the 

financial year and would be brought to the Sub-Committee for approval 

before any investment to reach its target allocation of 9.75% was made. 

 

vi) JP Morgan had evidenced its commitment to responsible investment with 

its environmental, social and governance policy that set out its aims to 

provide investors with stable, sustainable, long-term returns in high 



 
 

4 

quality investments.  

 

vii) Further investment was also required for the Fund’s allocation in Private 

Equity that was targeted at 4.75%. While the Fund was currently 

overweight (due to distributions slowing as a result of COVID-19), 

investments in private equity using the same manager and strategy as 

previously taken would take up to eight years to fully invest. For 

example, the Adams Street Partner Global Fund 2019 vintage that the 

Subcommittee had approved in October 2019 had only called 8% of the 

investment, evidencing the importance of long-term planning to remain 

close to target.  

 

viii)Officers proposed that the Fund invest £20million GDP in the Adams 

Street Partners Global Fund 2020 vintage to retain its vintage 

diversification.   

 

ix) Adams Street Partners was a multi manager investor that held a portfolio 

of other investment funds rather than investing directly in stocks, bonds 

or other securities. Due to its size it was able to have far more oversight 

and influence on environmental, social and governance factors than the 

Leicestershire Pension Fund could have due to its relatively small size.  

 

x) Members were pleased to note that Adams Street was also committed to 

responsible investment, with environmental, social and corporate 

governance (ESG) considerations being considered as part of its 

investment diligence process. The manager was also signatory to the 

United Nations supported Principles for Responsible Investment (the 

PRI), a voluntary initiative promoting the integration of ESG 

considerations into investment processes and encouraging ongoing 

engagement with broader ESG issues. 

RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
  

 
52. Dates of Future Meetings.  
  
 RESOLVED: 

 
It was noted that the next meeting would be held on 16 December 2020 at 
10am. 
  

 
53. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
  
 RESOLVED: 



 
 

5 

 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
  

 
54. Supplementary information informing Proposed Investment in Adams 

Street Partners Private Equity Fund and JP Morgan Infrastructure Fund.  
  
 The Subcommittee considered a supplementary paper containing further 

information on the proposed investment in Adams Street Partners Private 
Equity Fund and JP Morgan Infrastructure Fund, which was followed by 
questions from members. A copy of the report filed with these minutes marked 
‘Agenda Item 9’. The report was not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 
and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the supplementary information provided be noted. 
 

b) That a £20m commitment to invest in Adams Street Partners 2020 
Global Fund be approved. 

 
c) That a further £25m commitment to invest in JP Morgan Infrastructure 

Investments Fund be approved.  
  

 
55. Aegon (formally known as Kames) Active Currency Hedge.  
  
 The Subcommittee received a presentation from representatives of Aegon 

Asset Management on their active currency hedge, which was followed by 
questions from members. A copy of the PowerPoint presentation is filed with 
these minutes marked ‘Agenda Item 10’. The presentation was not for 
publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

 
56. Pending Transitions Update.  
  
 The Subcommittee received a updating them on Pending Transitions from the 

Director of Corporate Resources. A copy of the report is filed with these 
minutes marked ‘Agenda Item 11’. The report was not for publication by virtue 
of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 
The Subcommittee noted current progress set out within the report and that 



 
 

6 

further updates would be brought to the Subcommittee or Local Pension 
Committee where relevant to detail any transition approaches and estimated 
costs. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
  

Wednesday, 14 October 2020 
 CHAIRMAN 
 


